County Contract No, CAD000000000147
Distriot Attorney No, 2018-12618

AMENDMENT NO, 3
TO THE INTERLOCAIL COOPERATION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN UNIFIED POLICE DEPARTMENT AND
SALT LAKE COUNTY
FOR SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 is made and entered into this __ day of , 20
by and between SALT LAKE COUNTY, a body corporate and politic of the state of Utah,
hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and the UNIFIED POLICE DEPARTMENT, a political
subdivigion of the State of Utah created pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act. Utah Code Ann.
§§ 11-13-101 through ~314, hercinafter referred to as “UPD,” The COUNTY and UPD are
sometimes referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A.  The Parties enteted into Contract No. CA0000000000147 (the “Agreement™) on or
about the 1** of July, 2015 which agrcement provided for vatious County divisions and departments
to provide UPD certain services that were previously provided {o the Salt Lake County Sheriff’s
Office;

B. Atticle 6 of the Agreement set the term for the Agreement from July 1, 2015 through
and including December 31, 2017;

C. Atticle 6 of the ngreement provides the Agreement may be automatically renowed
for an additional one year period upon the initlation by either party by written notice of its intention
to renew the agreement for an additional year;

D, Article 13 of the Agreement further allows the Parties to amend the Agreement by a
writing signed by the Parities;

E. On October 10, 2016, the Parities entered Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement,
which set some new prices for services;

F. On February 1, 2018, the Parties entered Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement, which
extended the term through and including December 31, 2018, and set some new prices for services;

G. The Parties have expressed in writing their intentions to renew the Agreement for an
additional year through and including December 31, 2019; and




H. The Parties desired to update the provisions and costs of services pertaining to Fleet
Management Services, Information Services, County Survey Services, Record Management and
Archive Services, and Facilities Management (including printing/copy) Services as provided herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable consideration, including the mutual
covenants, representation, promises, and performance set forth herein, the patties agree to amend
the Agreement as follows:

1. The Agreement is renewed for an additional one yeat period beginning January 1,
2019 through December 31, 2019.

2, The 2019 updated provisions for costs of services for Flest Management Services,
Information Services, County Sutveyor services, Record Management and Archive services, and
Facilities Management services are as set forth herein respectively as Attachments A through E,
which attachments are incorporated herein and made a part hereof,

3. Other Provisions. All Parts, Paragraphs, Attachments and other provisions of the
original Agreement and its previous amendments that are not expressly modified by this
Amendment shall be the same and remain in full foree and effect during the renewal period.

4, This Agreement will become effective as provided in the Utah Interlocal
Cooperation Act, Utah Code Amn. § 11-13-209,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the original
Agreement on thig day , 20

SALT LAKE COUNTY UNIFIED POLICE DEPARTMENT

By
DEPUTY MAYOR ERIN LITVACK
OR DESIGNEE

Approved as to Form;

. Digltally stgnod by Paula Smith
Pa u I a - DN: de=org, de=slcatinty,
, ou=Departments, cu=District
Attarney, cu=Users, cu=MAIN,

H cn=PaulaSmith,
S m It K emall=FSmith@slco.org

Pate: 2019.01.07 09:49:03 -07'00'

Deputy District Attorney
For Salt Lake County




ATTACHMENT A

Interlocal Agreement
Between
Unified Police Department
and
Salt Lake County Fleet Services

1) General Provisions
Salt Lake County Fleet will provide certified and trained personnel and maintain facilitios and equipment
for thefollowing services:

A. Provide maintenance and repair of vehicles and equipment owned and opetated by the UPD. Work
shall be performed at the Fleet shops during Fleet's normal hours of opetation unless other
arrangements are made per "B" below.

After-hours and on-location services will be provided as needed.

All fees for such setvices shall be agreed upon in writing upon the request for these services prior to
the provision of any such services.

Provide both light and heavy-duty towing capabilities to the Fleet shops or other locations as per the
UPD’s request,

Maintain current training on all equipment provided by vendors and any additional training
requested by the UPD,

Provide monthly, quarterly, and other periodic reports on maintenance and wtilization ofthe UPD’s
equipment and vehicles as requested and meke recommendations on the most efficient life-cycle of
all pieces of equipment owned by the UPD in a manner acceptable to the UPD.

(. Use parts for the UPD’s equipment and vehicles that meet all manufacturer and warranty
requirements,

Make high-pressure wash equipment available during UPD hours of operations,

Provide preventive maintenance programs and reports,

Provide purchasing and services through Fleet-managed contracts.

Consult on preparing specifications as needed or requested by the UPD.

. Provide access to online Fleet Management system to view utilization reports and vehicle work,

M. Manage and allocate shared building costs.

m o ow

=

akakal=

r

2} Sublet Labor

Fleet administers and maintains several service contracts with vendors, Fleet may, at its diseretion, use outside
vendors to provide services to the UPD, if Fleet cannot perform the work or finds that the vendor can provide
the work more cost effectively or in a more timely manner, Fleet shalt arrange for pickop and delivery of
equipment to the vendor as needed. Fleet shall charge the UPT) the rate charged by the service provider, plus a
service charge per invoice. Service charge shall be applied only to the invoice cost from the service provider.
The cost of pickup and delivery, if applicable, will be charged  at the current labor rate.

3) Parts

Fleet administers and maintains parts contracts for maintenance parts for the UPD equipment, Fleet shall apply
a markup charge to cover administrative overhead costs. The markup shall be applied only to  the invoice cost
of the parts charged by the supplier. The markup shall not be applied to shipping cost, fuel surcharges, or any
other miscellaneous charges invoiced by the supplier, Fleet will provide the UPD details of how markup
charges are calculated, The UPD maintains the right o audit any parts purchase to include all documentation
showing invoicing, bids, markups, etc,

The UPD must also give approval prior {o any tire changes that are done strictly due to wear depth,

4) Shop Charpes
The incidental costs of doing business including consumable and shop supplies and environmenial  disposal fees shall be

recovered through a shop charge per work order, The shop charge shall apply only to work performed by the Iloct shops.
1




5) Rates for Labor :
Fleet will charge actual labor performed on a work order except in the case where a flat rate has been asstgned 1o the task
pertormed. Fleet will continue to expand flat rate charges at an agreed upon rate by both the County and the UPD.

6) Road Call Charges
The overhead costs associated with providing field service work (any site other than Flest shops) include vehicle

depreciation, replacement, maintenance, filel, special tools and equipment required to perform  field service work,
consumable and incidental supplies and environmental disposal fees. Fleet will ensure that the UPD receives road call
service within one hour of the call.

7) High-Pressure Wash
Fleet will make its truck wash facility available to the UPD and charge the UPD a per-washfee, UPD employees will

be assigned a number to access the wash. Fleet will invoice those charges to the UPD monthly,

8) Credits

Fleet shall pass along to the UPD any credits which might be obtained by the Fleet for insurance subrogation,
manufacturer rebates, vendor credits, or any other type of refunds or credits cligible for work or service performed on
bebalf of the UPD’s vehicles or equipment by Fleet.

9) Training

Fleet mechanics will be manufacturer-trained and certified to wotk on the UPD trucks and equipment. If the UPD requests that
Fleet staff attend trainings provided by vendors r otherwise above the required training and certification level identified by
Fleet, the UPD will be responsible for the cost of travel inchwding aitfare, ground transportation, lodging, meals and incidentals
related to the training,

10) Warranty
Fleet shall provide a ninety (90) day or 3,000-mile warranty, whichever comes first, on parts and labor performed by

Fleet. Blectrical parts shall be excluded and subject to manufacturer warrantios if applicable. When applicable,
manufacturer’s warranty will be given to include the cost of parts and  labor, where the warranty exceeds the 90
days/3,000 miles, granted by Fleet.

11) Fuel

While UPD has selected another fuel provider, Fleet will continue to provide the UPD's fuel and infragtructure for
fueling for diesel and gas, should UPD need a back-up system. UPD will have access to a fieet fuel card program to
purchase fuel from participating retail sites. UPD shall have access to internally managed fueling sites at the following
locations as well as future locations:

Midvale complex
Government Center
Parks and Recrealion
Transfer Station
Landfill

Fleet will manage the fuel program Including issuing fuel cards, cancelling fuel cards, 24-hour access for assistance in
using the cards, mileage interface ttansfer and mileage updates, Fleet will provide tracking, reporting, and adjusting
ovt-of-parameter mileage inputs and odometer error reports. Fleet shall apply charges to each gallon of gas or diesel to
cover administrative overhead costs and notify the UPD of any rate changes.

12) Vehicle Purchasing and Sales
Fleet will process vehicle purchases for the UPD through its contracts. The UPD will establish replacement schedules
for its equipment. Fleet will maintain the contracts for vehicle sales,

13) Fleet-Managed Contracts
Floct will make available services and procurement through its contracts for the UPD on an as-needed basis,

2




14) Fleet Equipment and Vehicle Management and Consulting
County will charge a yearly fee per vehicle to cover the administrative costs of vehicle management including the
following;:

. Managing replacement fund balance pet vehicle
J Providing financial information to UPDYs fiscal staff for cash flow analysis

. Fleet Management consulting

. Providing a semi-annual report, recommending the most efficient life-cycle of all pieces of fleet equipment owned
by UPD

Providing replacement recommendations

Providing inflationary market analysis, trends and recommendations

Providing residual value market analysis, trends and recommendations

Providing replacement data management and recommendations

Providing recommendations for vehicle standardization by class and service needs

Recommendations for the up-fitting of vehicles

Database Management

Providing preventive maintenance programs and reports

Providing utilization reports

Disposal of vehicles and associated contractual cost

Preparing specifications using PC Car Book manufacturing specification vehicle bufld codes

Purchasing vehicles and equipment, upon UPD approval

. Preparing non-contracted specifications, ordering vehicles and equipment

. Anmual registration fee

& & & & & » ® B &8 6 =

Not included are the cost for travel, including airfare, ground transportation, ledging, meals and incidentals related to the
specialty equipment requiring mid-build visits or final inspections prior to delivety.

15) License and Registration

Fleet will provide vehicle licensing and registration for the UPD vehicles and provide plates, stickets, and relevant
records to the UPD Fleet Manager,

16) Motor Pogl
Fleet maintains & pool of rental vehicles from which the UPD can access short or long-term rentals. Standard vebicles
and some speclalty vehicles and squipment are maintained in this peol. A tental charge and mileage fee is upplied.

17) Purchasing Used Vehicles from Salt Lake Coonty
If the UPD determines that purchasing used Fleet equiptaent or vehicles, or Fleet determines that purchasing used UPD
equipment or vehicles, would meet the needs of the efther party, the following process and fees shall be applied:

#  Fleetshall determine tho value of the equipment or vehicle based on NADA and local market adjustment
where applicable,
= Sales agreement will be signed by both parties.




Name of Fee

Lahor Rate
Light Duty Shop
Hvy duty/Hvy Truck Shops
Lube Shop

Shop Fee

Parts Markup

Sublet processing only

Fuel Markup

Fuel Markup WEX
Driver Training License &
Registration

Annual Vehicle Inspection

Road Call
Customer Requested Ovettime
After hour fuel eall out

MOTOR POOL
Bus

Full Size Pick-up
Foll Size Sedan
Standard Sedan
Small SUV

Mini van
mileage rate

2019 PROPOSED FLEET MANAGEMENT FEES

Rate

$92.50
$102,50
$77.50
12.00%
24.00%
10.00%
$0.22
$0.15

$20.00

Flat rate
1 hour
125X
1.25X%

2 hours

$150.00
$106.00
$39,00
$ 34.00
$65.00
$60.00

$0.25

Unit

pet hour
per hour
per hour

of part cost

of invoice min $7.50 max $1,000
per gallon

per gatlon

per test

labor rate

labor rate during road call
labor rate for OT
Surcharge

per day
per day
per day
per day
per day
per day
pet mile




ATTACHMENT B

Interlocal Agreement
Between
Unified Police Department
and
Salt Lake County Information Services

Provide and malntain trained personnel, facilities and equipment to provide the following setvices, The
level of setvice agreed Lo each year will be Included on the pricing sheet;

1) Remote Access

Secure temote aceess service to a County IT resouree or system. Secure mobile remote aecess is provided

throngh an enterprise class installation of a best of breed system. Access to UPD or County IT resouroes
and systems can be provided from any location as long as a cellular, WIFI, or DSL Internet connection is
available,

2) Foremsicy

Certified IT security professionals work with customers on their IT forensic needs, Investigation of
employee AUP violations and computet system misvse are done in a confidential manner, Computer
scans are performed as requested by the UPD,

3} Regulatory Complianee
Certified IT Security professionals are available to help the UPD understand and comply with IT security

regulations including PCI compliance. The County shall provide the UPD with needed coverage for jts
cyber secority needs i relation to any issues that may be caused by the County,

4} ColdFusion Hosting
ColdFusion hosting is where the server portion of the ColdFusion langunage is implemented. ColdFusion

applications require a speciatized application sorver to ran and this service provides that specialized
server, This specialized server manages multiple ColdFusion applications es well as connections to
databases, mail servers and messaging systems. The server dynamically creates the pages using
associated resources that have been by a web server. The web server in bumn serves the pages to the
requesting browser.

§) 3% Party Application Hosting

Hosting services for applications purchased from outside vendors. This service offers a wide vatiety of
configurations based upon the vendor’s specifications, The charges for this service shatl be based upon
the number of applications.

6) J2EE Avplication Hosting

Powerful, reliable J2EE compliant Java application hosting. This service provides serviet contaiers for
applications that utilize JAVA and J2HE technologies, The containers fully support JSP-Serviet
Techiology, The applloation servers are run on both the Linux and Windows platforms.

7 GIS Licenge Hosting

I3 hosts a number of conenrrent licenses for the ESRT ARCMap desktop products. These licenses
provide two levels of features the fully fanctional Arclnfo and ArcView which provides a more limited
feature set. ArcGIS Server is also hosted this allows hosting of RBST servicss that may encapsulate (I8




data and methocs for interacting with that data, The GIS hosting also includes extonsions to the
Mierosoft SQI. Server that enhances and extends the vse of GIS raster and vector data,

8) Message Oriented Environment

Allows independent and potentially non-concurrent applications on different systems to communicate
with sach other. Provides the ability for application to ereate, send and read messages,

9) Databuse Hosting

Provide both shared and dedicated MS SQL database hosting for Caselle Databage, The data is available
for ad hoc reporting or can be accessed via applications.

10) Anplication Development/Support

Provide custom application development and support to inest the needs of customers. This service
includes the full range of application development activities, including analysis, design, programrying,
integration with existing systems und data conversions, The major technologies used fot development and
which are supported are ColdFusion, HTML, Java, JevaSeript, COBOLm DB 2, MS SQL and GIS, This
service also provides support and customization for systems purchased from outside vendors,

11} Solutions Consulting
Consulting on Application Services Projects as requested by the UPD and at a rate agreed upon by both

parties.

12) Solutions Project Munagement

Project Management Services as requested by the UPD and at a rate agreed wpon by both parties.

13) Yoice & Data Design and Consuliing

Acoess ta shared servers, printers and applications that reside on the County network as well as access to
the County internal phone system which includes 4 or 3-digit dialing to peers, voioemail, call defail,
PSTN aceess, long distance, etc.

14) Network Adwministration
The Network Administration service includes:

Tnslall, maintain and repair a variety of network services including routers, switches and other associated
communications equipment. Monitor and analyze performance, Respond fo problems and coordinate
timely repair of cireuit outages. Deployment of network products, eperational support of network
products, network taning and network diagramming,

15) WAN/LAN '

IS operates a County “Wide Area Network”™ (WAN) thet connects remote locations to the County Data
Centers using routers and olrcuits provided by Local Carriers ke Qwest, This type of vounection can
glve remnte location users access fo the Tnternet, enaail, file shares and other network resources. Carrier
circuits come in a vaviety of speeds from 1.5 Mbs to 1 Gbs. IS operates a “Local Area Network” (LAN)
in most County ownex facilities using switches, Some of these LANs connect through the WAN to
County data centers for access to internet, email, file shares and other network resources. LAN speeds can
be 10/100 or 1Gbs,

16) Storage
Enterprise Stovage service offers several technologies including SAN, Mainframe disk and Mainfiame
fapa storage {Cloud and Cloud environments,




17) Backup

Backup setvice allows for the protection of Customer data,

18) Emergency Support

IS acts as the first point of contact to assist UPD staff with support of workstation hardware and sofiware,

19) Deskiop Support

Ordering, Installation, configuration and maiatenance of workstation hardwars and software, The UPD
shall have access to the County’s Help Desk for ongoing support and problem resolution,

20) Laptop Support
Ordering, Installation, configuration and maintenanoe of lagtop hardware and software. The UPD shalfl

havs access to the County’s Help Desk for ongoing support and problem resolution,

21) Mobile Device Support
Tnstallation, configuration and maintenance of mobile deviee hardware and software.

22) Server Suppaoxt

Standard and custom-built Microsoft Windows servers to meet the specific needs of customers and/or
third-party vendors.

23) E-Mail

Adminigtration of the UPD)’s smail messaging systems.

24) Professionai Services
Consulting services offered by IS Professional Services Group as requested by the UPD af a rate agreed

upon by both paties.

25) Rate Consideration
The attached rates are anticipated based on the current budget. Actual rates will be charged based

on the appropriated budget.




VS AT A

information Services

Services & Rates For 2019
Unified Police Department

FY 2019 FY 2018

Rate Actual Rate
Actlve Directory Account AD12 § 5293 § 47.98 § 495

Provides secure Internet access, logging, filtering,
investigative support, VPN access, extranet access to the
city and state systems via firewall, system logging and
monltoting, networl securlty, security awareness tralning,
securlty policy development, retulatory compliance,
provistoning of: (network access, data access, system
access), Active Directory account management, and Active
Directory license,
Provides local and wireless networl access, network
administration, emall, patch match management, anti-virus
support, and engineering, configuration, suppart of secure
client and server configurations,

Limited Accounts $ 269 § 163 § 116

Server AD54  § 1,01567 § 93242 § 8325

Server Installation, administration, engineering,
configuration, support of secure server configuration.

Database AEA4 % 25498 § 25983 $ (4.85)
Patabase administrallon and suppaort.

Mainframe Utilization AEL2 $ B31.258 § 1,003.20 3% {471.95)
Malnframe service, support, and user licehses.

Pages Printed - Mainframe AEZ1  § 0.006 % 0.06 § (0.06)
Pages printed on the mainframe.

FTP Account AD26  § - % 3158 $ (31.68)
FTP services on public facing FTP servers,

SLCTSDIVEZ Account AD13 4 - $ 176 §  (1.75)
Secure Internet Aecess Service (unfiltered Internet acces) for
Investigations

WAN Connection AD31  § 639.77 $ §15.87 $ 123.00

Systems that support WAN (Wide Area Network) services.

Storage - Gigabyte AE13 § 0.04 § 002 § 002
Disk storage space (personal & shared drives




Backup - Gigabyte AE14  $ 004 $ 0.01 $ 003
Backup of disk sturage space to tape
Hosted Application - Third Party AD94  § 4886 § 1618 § (66.33)
Hosting and support of 3rd party applications. {examples:
Versaterm, OMS, ARTTIX...)
Hosted Llcense AD96  § 44.72 § 77412 $(729.40)
Hosting and support of GiS licensing,
IHosted Site « Cold Fuslon Application Hosting AD92  § - § 7249 $(112.49)
Hosting and support of systems that provide ColdFusion
hosting services. ‘
[Hosted Site - Cold Fuston Web Hosting ADS7 § 5387 $ 9332 § (30.45)
Hosting and support of County agency Intranet and Internet
websites.
Unix Server AE15  § - § 680.74 §(680.74)
Installation, configuration, and maintenance of UNIX
Hourly Services |
Web&Graphics Deslgn $ 15279 $  1B475 § (31.96)
Coldfusion $ 15279 § 18476 § (31.96)
GiS $ 152.79 $ 18475 § (31.99)
JAVA $ 16278 § 18475 § (31.99)
Voice and Data $ 162,79 § 18476 $ (31.96)
IS Consulting $ 15279 % 184.76 $ (31.96)
Database $ 15279 § 18475 $ (31.98)
3rd Party Support $ 15279 § 18475 § (31.96)
Internal Provision $ 15279 $ 18475 § (31.96)
Development $ 16279 § 184.76 § (31.06)
Laptop Support $ 116.08 $ 163.28 § (47.20)
Desktop Support § 116.08 § 163.28 $ (47.20)
Mobile Support $ 116.08 § 163.28 3 (47.20)
Helpdesk Service - Calis taken and resolved by helpdesk
personnel,
Consuliing - Infermation services consulting service
Assessments - Information services assessment service
Telecom Rate
FY201% FY2018
Proposed Actual
Hourly $ 107.00 % 107.00 & -
Nortel Per Unit $ .26 § .26 § -
Mark ups 10% 10% % -
VolP Maint § 2200 % 2200 % -
Finance $ 11.26 % M2 § -
Web Conf $ 1661 % 1581 § -
Gontact Genter Mngmt $ 38.00 $ 3800 § -




ATTACHMENT C

Interlocal Agrecment
Between
Unified Police Department
And
Salt Lake County Surveyor

All personnel, equipment, supplies and support services necessary to provide the following:

1) Mapping and GIS Services to include but not limited to: $45.00 per Hour
4) Bmergency response mapping support
b) Aerial imagery consultation
¢) Exhibit preparation
d) Custom mapping
e) GIS consultation services
f) FCOZ mapping
g) GIS data creation

2) Property Site Surveys to include but not Jimited to: $135.00 per Hour
a) Boundary/Cadastral survey
b) ALTA/NSPS surveys
¢} Encroachment investigative surveys
d) Forensic surveys
¢} As-Built surveys
f) Topographical surveys
£) Right of Way surveys ,
h} Control surveys ‘
i} Volume calculation y
) Monument permit issnance

3) Other County Surveyor Services to include but not limited to: $60.00 per Hour
a) Boundary/Logal descriptions preparation & review
b) Boundary, Ownership and Right of Way analysis
¢} Subdivision and/or street dedication plat review
d) Boundary line adjustments
e} Parcel consolidation review
f) Review of real estate desoriptions
£) Unmanned Aeriel Vehicle Services (drone)




ATTACHMENT I

Interlocal Agreement
Between
Unified Police Department
And
Records Management and Archives

Salt Lake County’s Records Management and Archives agress to provide and maintain trained
personnel, Tacilities and equipment to provide the following setvices:

"1, Storage of Records at the County Records Center_ | $.08 per box/pormonth
2. Accession of Records — preparing incoming records for | |, i
- stoagostthoRecordsCentr  $2700parbox
3. Retrieving records when requested by the UPD and re- ) .
filing aftet nse | $41.00 per record

4., Destructions- Destruction of records after retention ' $37.00 per box

|
| schedule has been met

A record is defined, per UCA 63G-2-103 (22), as 2 book, letter, document, paper, map, plan,
photograph, fitm, card, tape, recording, electronic data, or other documentary material regardless
of physical form or characteristics:

i.  Thatis prepared, owned, received, or refained by u governmental entity or
political subdivision; and

i  Where all of the information in the original is teproducible by photocopy or other
mechanical or slectronic means.




ATTACHMENT E

Interloecal Agireement
Beiween
Unified Police Department
And
Facilities Management

Salt Lake County Facilities Managerment agrees to provide and maintain irained personnel, facilities and
equipment for the following services:

1} Courier Services
a, Courier Services between the Government Center and UPD locations are currently being
provided ag part of the State Mail service at State Mail published rates. No additional
charges are added for coordination efforts made by Facilities, Should State Mail not be
able to service a speeific location, County’s Facilities Management can still provide, as
needed, the mail services between the Government Center and the following locations:

i, Sheriff Property/Bvidence

ii. Sheriff Office Building

iii. Bheriff Patrol - Wasatch

iv. Sheriff Patrol — Oquirch/Welker
v. Sheriff Holladay Precinet

vi. Sheriff Cottanwood Heights

b Courier deliveries will take place on the same schedule ag they are currently occurring,
¢. Costs for a courier deop are as follows;
i, Ouiside the Government Center, per stop, per tnonth - $225.00

2) Other Facilities Management sorvices are as follows:

TRADE e sonmiin ___RATE

Carpentry $40.00 per hour
Electrician $60.00 per hour
Plumber $65.00 per hour
HVAC $70.00 per hour
Electronics $75.00 per hour
Project Management - $85,00 per hour
Locksmith " $65.00 per hour
Custodial $25.00 per howr
General Labor ~ $25.00 per hour
Printing Services See#3

3) Printing Services
a. Provide and maintain {rained personnel, facilities and equipment to provide the printing services
to UPD;

i. A wide variety of printing/copying services to include black and white copies, full color
copies, Offset ink printing, high speed production copics, paper cutting, drilling, binding,




ii,

folding, laminating, perforations, scoring and numbering, photo and digital plate making,
CD and DVD replication and layout and design consultation services.

Printing Services will bid out all jobs o an individual basis. All fees for such services
shall be agreed upon in writing upon the request for such printing/copying prior to the
provision of any such services,






